INDIANA PESTICI

February 4, 2026

DE REVIEW BOARD

Tippecanoe County Extension

1950 S 18™ Street, Lafayette, Indiana, 47909

Board Members

Appointee:
Ronald Hellenthal
Bruce Bordelon
Susan Mclntosh
Joe Long
Mike Titus
Lee Green

Martha Clark Mettler

Megan Abraham
Bill Parker
Wes Marchione
John Bacone
Kevin Underwood
Jim Hawbaker
Bill Johnson

Darcy Telenko

Stuart Orr
Stephen Meyers

Mark LeBlanc
Fred Whitford
Sarah Caffery

Voting Members

Representing:
Agquatic Ecologist
Plant Pathologist
Applicator (Cat. 3)
Applicator (Cat. 7)
Applicator (Cat. 1)
IN Dept of Health

IN Dept of Environmental
Management

IN Dept of Natural Resources
Public Representative
Pesticide Industry
Terrestrial Ecologist
Crop Producer
Crop Producer
Purdue Extension

Ag. Research Programs / Plant
Pathologist

Conservation Organization
Weed Scientist

Appointing

Authority
Governor
Governor
Governor
Governor
Governor

Governor
Governor

Governor
Governor
Governor
Governor
Governor
Governor

Governor
Governor

Governor

Governor

Non-Voting Members:

Indiana State Chemist
Purdue Pesticide Programs

Board Secretary

ex officio
ex officio

ex officio

Start of
Term

05-01-22
05-01-23
11-01-24
05-01-23
11-01-24
05-01-22

05-01-22

05-01-22
11-01-24
05-01-23
11-01-24
11-01-24
05-01-23
08-01-25

10-1-25
05-01-23
05-01-22

N/A
N/A
N/A

End of Term
04-30-26
04-30-27
10-31-28
04-30-27
10-31-28
04-30-26

04-30-26

03-31-26
10-31-28
4-30-27
10-31-28
10-31-28
04-30-27
03-31-29

3-31-29
04-30-27
04-30-26

N/A
N/A
N/A

* Under IC 15-16-4-42(b), a voting member is appointed by the Governor for a term of four years, the member

may continue to serve until the member's successor is approved.

1.28.26




OISC Tasks from Previous Meeting

1. IPRB Requirements/Procedures

February 4, 2026
184 |IPRB Meeting AGENDA
9:30 a.m.
1. Approval of the meeting agenda
2. Approval of previous meeting minutes (IPRB 183)

3. Cases involving compliance actions since the last meeting

(https://ocm.oisc.purdue.edu/p/ FY2026 Q1 and Q2 from Quarterly Pesticide Reports)

4. Updates for HB 1003

5. ESA
a. Prior to meeting, the board was asked to review:
i. OISC ESA Website: https://oisc.purdue.edu/pesticide/esa.html
ii. How to Comply with the ESA (OISC created video) -
https://youtu.be/sZex6gYGhT0?si=3fqslwzCDIshDRCO
iii. 6 Steps for a Safe & Compliant ESA Application (OISC 2-pager) -
https://oisc.purdue.edu/pesticide/pdf/ESA 1 pager v2-010726.pdf
b. Discussion on next steps that would be helpful

6. OISC updates

1:00pm Adjourn

This meeting will be conducted both in-person and virtually. The link to the virtual meeting is

Microsoft Teams

Join the meeting now
Meeting ID: 243 001 322 028 22
Passcode: ka7R99Ni

1.28.26


https://ocm.oisc.purdue.edu/p/
https://oisc.purdue.edu/pesticide/esa.html
https://youtu.be/sZex6gYGhT0?si=3fqslwzCDIshDRC0
https://oisc.purdue.edu/pesticide/pdf/ESA_1_pager_v2-010726.pdf
https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_YTI0ZjE1OGMtYTU4OC00OGNkLTllNTctYTI5Zjc1MGI2NjMz%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%224130bd39-7c53-419c-b1e5-8758d6d63f21%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%2210592335-b94b-4217-b632-4e036adc51b2%22%7d

	Voting Members
	Start of Term
	Appointing Authority
	End of Term
	Representing:
	Appointee:
	04-30-26
	05-01-22
	Governor
	Aquatic Ecologist
	Ronald Hellenthal
	04-30-27
	05-01-23
	Governor
	Plant Pathologist
	Bruce Bordelon
	11-01-24
	Governor
	10-31-28
	Applicator (Cat. 3)
	Susan McIntosh
	04-30-27
	05-01-23
	Governor
	Applicator (Cat. 7)
	Joe Long
	11-01-24
	Governor
	10-31-28
	Applicator (Cat. 1)
	Mike Titus
	04-30-26
	05-01-22
	Governor
	IN Dept of Health
	Lee Green
	IN Dept of Environmental Management
	04-30-26
	05-01-22
	Governor
	Martha Clark Mettler
	03-31-26
	05-01-22
	Governor
	IN Dept of Natural Resources
	Megan Abraham
	10-31-28
	11-01-24
	Governor
	Public Representative
	Bill Parker
	05-01-23
	Governor
	4-30-27
	Pesticide Industry
	Wes Marchione
	10-31-28
	11-01-24
	Governor
	Terrestrial Ecologist
	John Bacone
	10-31-28
	11-01-24
	Governor
	Crop Producer
	Kevin Underwood
	04-30-27
	05-01-23
	Governor
	Crop Producer
	Jim Hawbaker
	03-31-29
	08-01-25
	Governor
	Purdue Extension  
	Bill Johnson
	Ag. Research Programs / Plant Pathologist
	3-31-29
	10-1-25
	Governor
	Darcy Telenko
	04-30-27
	05-01-23
	Governor
	Conservation Organization
	Stuart Orr
	04-30-26
	05-01-22
	Governor
	Weed Scientist
	Stephen Meyers
	Non-Voting Members:
	N/A
	N/A
	ex officio
	Indiana State Chemist
	Mark LeBlanc
	N/A
	N/A
	ex officio
	Purdue Pesticide Programs
	Fred Whitford
	N/A
	ex officio
	N/A
	Board Secretary
	Sarah Caffery
	OISC Tasks from Previous Meeting
	184th IPRB Meeting AGENDA

