



INDIANA PESTICIDE REVIEW BOARD

February 4, 2026

Tippecanoe County Extension
1950 S 18th Street, Lafayette, Indiana, 47909

Board Members

Voting Members				
Appointee:	Representing:	Appointing Authority	Start of Term	End of Term
Ronald Hellenthal	Aquatic Ecologist	Governor	05-01-22	04-30-26
Bruce Bordelon	Plant Pathologist	Governor	05-01-23	04-30-27
Susan McIntosh	Applicator (Cat. 3)	Governor	11-01-24	10-31-28
Joe Long	Applicator (Cat. 7)	Governor	05-01-23	04-30-27
Mike Titus	Applicator (Cat. 1)	Governor	11-01-24	10-31-28
Lee Green	IN Dept of Health	Governor	05-01-22	04-30-26
Martha Clark Mettler	IN Dept of Environmental Management	Governor	05-01-22	04-30-26
Megan Abraham	IN Dept of Natural Resources	Governor	05-01-22	03-31-26
Bill Parker	Public Representative	Governor	11-01-24	10-31-28
Wes Marchione	Pesticide Industry	Governor	05-01-23	4-30-27
John Bacone	Terrestrial Ecologist	Governor	11-01-24	10-31-28
Kevin Underwood	Crop Producer	Governor	11-01-24	10-31-28
Jim Hawbaker	Crop Producer	Governor	05-01-23	04-30-27
Bill Johnson	Purdue Extension	Governor	08-01-25	03-31-29
Darcy Telenko	Ag. Research Programs / Plant Pathologist	Governor	10-1-25	3-31-29
Stuart Orr	Conservation Organization	Governor	05-01-23	04-30-27
Stephen Meyers	Weed Scientist	Governor	05-01-22	04-30-26
Non-Voting Members:				
Mark LeBlanc	Indiana State Chemist	ex officio	N/A	N/A
Fred Whitford	Purdue Pesticide Programs	ex officio	N/A	N/A
Sarah Caffery	Board Secretary	ex officio	N/A	N/A

* Under IC 15-16-4-42(b), a voting member is appointed by the Governor for a term of four years, the member may continue to serve until the member's successor is approved.

OISC Tasks from Previous Meeting

1. IPRB Requirements/Procedures

February 4, 2026 184th IPRB Meeting AGENDA

9:30 a.m.

1. Approval of the meeting agenda
2. Approval of previous meeting minutes (IPRB 183)
3. Cases involving compliance actions since the last meeting
[\(https://ocm.oisc.purdue.edu/p/](https://ocm.oisc.purdue.edu/p/) FY2026 Q1 and Q2 from Quarterly Pesticide Reports)
4. Updates for HB 1003
5. ESA
 - a. Prior to meeting, the board was asked to review:
 - i. OISC ESA Website: <https://oisc.purdue.edu/pesticide/esa.html>
 - ii. How to Comply with the ESA (OISC created video) - <https://youtu.be/sZex6gYGhT0?si=3fqslwzCDIshDRC0>
 - iii. 6 Steps for a Safe & Compliant ESA Application (OISC 2-pager) - https://oisc.purdue.edu/pesticide/pdf/ESA_1_pager_v2-010726.pdf
 - b. Discussion on next steps that would be helpful
6. OISC updates

1:00pm Adjourn

This meeting will be conducted both in-person and virtually. The link to the virtual meeting is

Microsoft Teams

[Join the meeting now](#)

Meeting ID: 243 001 322 028 22

Passcode: ka7R99Ni